In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the A M 1 O
Insolvency {England &

Wales) Rules 2016.

Notice of administrator's progress report

WEDNESDAY

%

Companies House

T

17/07/2019 #320 €
COMPANIES HOUSE

wvi
o

n Company details

Company number B“WF’?HF’T}F—G—

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript arin

Company name in full’ ! Havelock Europa PLC

bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name

Full forenamed(s} ’ Graham Douglas

Surname ‘ Frost -

u Administrator’s address

Building namelnumber’ Atria One

Street i 144 Morrison Street
|

Post town | Edinburgh

County/Region f

i (& (Al 38 €8] |

Country ‘ UK

u Administrator’s name ©

Full forename(s) Toby Scott © Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about

Surname Underwood ancther administrator.

ﬂ Administrator’s address @

Building name!numberl Central Square OOther_admipistrator

Street I 29 Wellington Street lajrice)tthheli ggﬁ'ﬁ?sf?aﬁzﬂ s sbout
|

Post town ‘ Leeds

County/Region ‘

poscate [ [s [ 1]alolL] |

Country ‘ UK

04117 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

From date

To date

Period of progress report
s [oft o [2fofile
oz [o5 feolv]s

Progress report

@ 1attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Sigrature

X e

Signature date

T Fofr Tafelile

04/17 Version 1.0




wwh pwecoak/havelockeuropa

I
Joint administrators’ progress report

from 3 January 2019 to 2 July 2019

Havelock Europa Plc
(in administration)

In the High Court of Justice

i Business and Property Courts in Manchester
23 July 2019 Insolvency & Companies List (ChD)

Case no. 2606 of 2018

pwc



www.pwc.co.uk/havelockeuropa

Contents

Abbreviations and definitions 2
Key messages 3
Overview of work done in the previous period 4
Progress since we last reported 5
Appendix A: Receipts and payments 9
Appendix B: Expenses 10
Appendix C: Remuneration update 11
Appendix D: Pre-administration costs 19

Appendix E: Other information 20

Havelock Europa Ple PwC » Contents



[

Abbreviations and definitions

The following table shows the abbreviations and insolvency terms that may be used in this report:

Abbreviation or definition

Meaning

Company

Administrators / we / us / our

firm/PwC
IR16

1A86

Sch.B1 [A86
HIL / NewCo
HMRC

prescribed part

secured creditors

preferential creditors

RPS

unsecured creditors

ROT claims

Purchaser

Scottish Enterprise / SE

the SPA

the Bank

TUPE

Havelock Europa Plc

Graham Douglas Frost and Toby Scott Underwood
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Insolvency Act 1986

Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

Haveloek International Limited (formerly The Next Day 2016 Limited)
HM Revenue & Customs

The amount set aside for unsecured ereditors from floating charge funds in
accordance with Section 176A IA86 and the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part)
Order 2003

Creditors with security in respect of their debt, in accordance with Section 248 1A86

Claims for unpaid wages earned in the four months before the insolvency up to £800,
holiday pay and unpaid pension contributions in certain circumstances

Redundancy Payments Service, an executive agency sponsored by the Department for
Business, Energy & Indusirial Strategy, which authorises and pays the statutory
claims of employees of insolvent companies under the Employment Rights Act 1996

Creditors who are neither secured nor preferential

Retention of title claims over goods supplied to the Company but not paid for before
the Administrators’ appointment

Havelock International Limited (formerly The Next Day 2016 Limited) and RCap
Five Limited, both investment vehicles of RCapital Partners LLP

Seotland's main economic development agency and a non-departmental public body
of the Scottish Government; and a secured creditor of the Company.

A Sale and Purchase Agreement dated 3 July 2018

Bank of Scotland Ple

Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006




-
Key messages

Why we've sent you this report

We're writing to update vou on the progress of the administration of Havelock Europa Ple in the six months

since our last report dated 30 January 2014.

You may wish to read this report in conjunction with our previous reports. We have only repeated information
from our previous reports here, where considered necessary or beneficial for the purpose of this report. You can

still view our earlier reports on our website at www,pwe.co.uk/havelockeuropa.

How much creditors may receive

The following table summarises the possible outcome for creditors*, based on what we currently know.

Amount owed Current estimate Previous estimate

Class of creditor {Em) (%) (%}
Secured creditors (in order of priorily) - o

1. Bank of Scotland 5.1 25+ 35% 25 - 35%

2. Scettish Enterprise 28 Nil Nil

Preferential creditors (all employees transferred {o the Purchaser) it Not applicable Not applicable

Unsecured creditors : 20.2 Nl Nil

trading.

What you need to do

This report is for your information and you don't need to do anything,

*Please note this guidance on dividends is only an indication and should not be used as the main basis of any bad debt provision or debt

As we do not expect a dividend to be available for unsecured creditors, you do not need to submit a claim for the
amount you are owed. In the unlikely event the situation changes, we will let you know.

If you do wish to inform us of the amount owed to you, or bring to our attention any matters you believe we
should be made aware of, please contact James Crowther on 0113 28¢ 4076 or by email at

crowther jamese pawve.conm.

Please read the rest of this document.




I _
Overview of work done in the previous
period

As explained in our earlier reports, we have undertaken a number of different work streams in order to progress
and achieve the purpose of the administration. Below is a brief outline of the work done in the first six months
of the administration.

Sale of business and assets

The sale of the Company’s business and majority of its assets completed on 3 July 2018, immediately following
our appointment as joint administrators.

The sale consideration was £2,150,000 plus 25% of book debits as deferred consideration. Some £350,000 of
the total amount was paid on the date of sale relating to the assets subject to floating charge security (plant,
machinery and stock). The remaining £800,000 related to the assets subject to standard security (property)
and the Purchaser committed to buy the property following satisfactory property diligence.

There were no other significant realisations envisaged from the Company’s assets.

Book debts

In the six-month period immediately following our appointment, the total sum of £4,828,911 was collected by
HIL and the administrators from debts owed to the Company when it entered administration. Pursuant to the
terms of sale, this resulted in deferred consideration being payable to the Company of £1,207,228, of which
some £157,167 had been received when we last reported, plus a further £820k shortly after the end of the
period. The remainder was payable after our last report, however the Purchaser had advised they intended to
withhold £229,146, equivalent to funds deposited in two subsidiary company bank accounts, which were frozen
by the Bank. As you will see later in this report, these outstanding funds have all been collected.

Property

During the previous period, we dealt with a number of leasehold properties and one freehold property. You will
see in the table, later in this report, how we have progressed each of the properties in which the Company had
an interest.



-
Progress since we last reported

We set out below details of how the outstanding issues in the administration have been progressed in the six
months to 2 July 2019,

Sale of business and assets

As you will recall from our previous reports, on 3 July 2018 an SPA was agreed between the Company and the
Purchaser, covering the sale of the Company’s business and majority of its assets. Due to a number of
contributing factors, not all of the clauses in the original SPA were satisfied by the Purchaser. As a result,
during the period, a revised agreement was agreed with the Purchaser to settle all outstanding issues. This
revised agreement, dated 7 May 2019, focused on resolving the purchase of the freehold property at Mitchelston
Drive (“the Freehotd™), the deferred consideration due under the SPA, monies held in subsidiary accounts and
some arrears relating to property costs.

The purchase of the Freehold to HIL is yet to complete. As a result of surveys which highlighted issues with the
property roof the Purchaser was unwilling to complete the property transaction at the agreed price of £800k. A
purchase price of £550k has been renegotiated, rising incrementally to £730k if the sale completes on the
backstop date of 30 June 2020.

Book Debts

During the previous period, the Purchaser withheld £22gk of deferred consideration, setting it off against funds
held by the Bank in subsidiary bank accounts {(ESA Macintosh Limited and Stage Systems Limited ("ESA and
Stage™)),which the Purchaser argued it was entitled to.. In order to agree a resolution, the administrators’
agreed a settlement in consultation with the Bank. As part of this settlement all outstanding property cost
arrears owing from HIL were paid up to date.

You will recall from our previous report that £820k was received, in regards to deferred consideration, after the
period end (and so had not been reflected in the receipts and payment account). This receipt can now been seen
in the account for this period together with the above settlement amount. With regards to the deferred
consideration as a whole, we have supported HIL to deliver a positive result on book debt collections which are
now complete and have exceeded expectations.

Property

The table below shows the status of the properties the Company had an interest in prior to our appointment.

Property Address  Interest  Status S

. Held . B o e
Mitchelston Drive, Freehold HIL continue to occupy the property under a licence to
Mitchelston Industrial occupy. As per the SPA, HIL were obliged to pay £10k per
Estate, Kirkealdy, month for the first four months following our appointment as
Fife, KY1 3LX a fee for the licence to occupy. As part of the agreement, after

the first four months, the fee increased to £30k per month.
From 2 November 2018, this agreement continued on a
rolling monthly basis with either party able to withdraw by
giving two weeks notice. However, as part of the revised
agreement (above), this amount has now been reduced to
£20k% per month. We have received £130k in the period in
respect of the licence to occupy.

Havelock House, John Leasehoid Renunciation of lease was offered to the landlord on 16

Smith Business Park, October 2018. HIL have now vacated the property and

Kirkecaldy, KY2 6NA

5




Property Address Interest Status

Held
the renunciation of the lease has been completed, with a new
tenant now occupying the property.
Frances Industrial Park, Leasehold Previously occupied by HIL under a licence to occupy. HIL
Wemyss Road, Dysart, reached their own agreement with the landlord effective 3
Kirkcaldy, KY1 2X7Z September 2018. The Company no longer has heneficial
occupation of this property and therefore, is no longer liable
for any property expenses.
i2 Mansfield, Hamilton Leasehold Previously occupied by HIL under a licence to occupy. HIL
Court, Hamilton Way, reached their own agreement with the landlord effective 30
Qakham Business Park, June 2019. The Company no longer has beneficial occupation
Mansfield, of this property and therefore, is no longer liable for any
Nottinghamshire, NG18 property expenses.
5FB
2, Princes Court, Royal Leasehold Previously occupied by HIL under a licence to occupy. HIL
Way, Loughborough LE11 reached their own agreement with the landlord effective 31

5XR January 2019. The Company no longer has beneficial
: occupation of this property and therefore, is no longer liable
for any property expenses.

As you will note from the above, the Freehold remains the only outstanding property matter.

Extension of the Administration

The administration was due to automatically end on 3 July 2019. During the period we considered it both
necessary and beneficiai to creditors to extend the administration beyond the current statutory period of one
year, in order to conclude remaining matters, Consequently, we sought the consent of the secured creditors to
do so. The secured creditors agreed with this approach. The Registrar of Companies acknowledged the
extension on 17 June 2019 and the administration is now due to expire on 3 July 2020, unless further extended
by the Court.

Other Assets

During the period, we received £30.5k in relation to an employee share trust. Under a loan facility agreement
dated 2 June 2000, there was a liability due to the Company. This agreement limited the liability of the Trustee
to repay the loan to the value of the Trust assets. The Trust’s sole remaining asset was a cash balance of
£33,330.83. We received this balance, less the costs incurred by the trust rnanagement company in terminating
the trust.

Contract Novations

During the period we assisted HIL in novating a number of contracts. A fee of £4,800 was charged to HIL for
this work and the funds have now been received.



Connected party transactions

In accordance with SIP13, we are required to disclose any known connected party transactions that occurred in
the period following our appointment or any proposed connected party transactions. We can confirm that no
such transactions have occurred and none are expected.

Investigations and actions

Nothing has come to our attention during the period under review to suggest that we need to do any more work
in line with our duties under the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 and Statement of Insolvency
Practice No.2.

Our receipts and payments account

We set out in Appendix A an account of our receipts and payments in the administration from 3 January 2019
to 2 July 2019.

Our expenses
We set out in Appendix B a statement of the expenses we’ve incurred to the date covered by this report and an
estimate of our future expenses.

The statement excludes any potential tax liabilities that we may need to pay as an administration expense in
due course because amounts due will depend on the position at the end of the tax accounting period.

Our fees

We set out in Appendix C an update on our remuneration which covers our fees, disbursements and other
related matters in this case.

Pre-administration costs

You can find in Appendix D information about the approval of the unpaid pre-administration costs previously
detailed in our proposals.

Creditors’ rights
Creditors have the right to ask for more information within 21 days of receiving this report as set out in Rule

18.9 IR16. Any request must be in writing. Creditors can also challenge fees and expenses within eight weeks of
receiving this report as set out in Rule 18.34. This information can also be found in the guide to fees at:

hieps: 7/ wwn.icacw.com ~/media/corporate/files/teehmical/insolvency fereditors-
quides/2o1~/udministration-creditor-fee-guide-o-uprili-20 1 ~ashx la=cn

You can also get a copy free of charge by telephoning James Crowther on 0113 289 40706.

What we still need to do

The key areas of work we need to do before the administration ean be brought to an end, are summarised
below:

+ Complete the sale of the frechold property at Mitchelston Drive, Kirkcaldy to the Purchaser.

s Resolve legacy bank account and employee matters within the Company’s Chinese subsidiary, to the
extent required.

»  Make a final secured creditor distribution to the Bank.

« Comply with all relevant insolvency legislation and regulatory obligations arising as a result of the
insolvency of the Company and our appointment as joint administrators. These include periodic



reports to creditors, obtaining approval for our remuneration, and internal controls to ensure the
administration strategy continues to be appropriate and ontstanding matters are being progressed on a
timely basis.

* Wind down the Company’s affairs, including any necessary final tax and VAT matters; and dealing with
the Company’s books and records.

Next steps

We will be considering the best strategy for ending the administration. However, it is highly likely that once we
have finalised our work as detailed above, we will file a notice with the Registrar of Companies to end the
administration and the Company will be dissolved three months later. We'll provide an update on this in our
next report.

We expect to send our next report to creditors at the end of the administration or in about six months,
whichever is the sooner.

If you've got any questions, please get in touch with James Crowther on 0113 289 4076.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Company

Graham Frost
Joint administrator

Graham Douglas Frost and Toby Scott Underwood have been appointed as joint administrators of Havelock Europa Pic
to manage its affairs, business and property as agents and without personal liahility.

Graham Douglas Frost is licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants of Scotland. Toby Scott Underwood is licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by
the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics which can be found
at: https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/insolvency-practitioner-code-of-ethics.

The Joint Administrators may act as Data Controllers of personal data as defined by UK data protection law depending
upon the specific processing activities undertaken. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP may act as a processor on the
instructions of the Joint Administrators. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for maiters relating to the
Joint Administrators’ appointment. Further details are available in the privacy statement on the Pw(.co.uk website or by
contacting the Joint Administrators.



I
Appendix A: Receipts and payments

i

Directors” 3 July 20i8to| 3 january 2019 to 3 July 2018 to ‘L

statement of 2 january 2019 2 July 2019 2 July 2019 :

affairs,  Notes i

I |

£) {€) (£) (€} l

, Fised charge i

!

! |

: Recelpts ;

800,000 1 Freehoid Property H0,000.00 130,000 60 210,000 00 1

Total receipts — . _80,000.00]  130,00000; _ 210,000.00) :

|

Payments ‘

Total payments o o ) R K - }

| j Net fixed charge realisations 80,000.00 130,000.00 2140,000.00 il

I

Floating charge |

f !

| |

: Recelpts i

Bank Interest 1000 21 387852 487973 f

Cash in hand 1,277.17 2,395 53 367270 |

X . Contract Novations 1225000 4,800.00 17,650 00 |

L 860,000 2&3 Deferred Consideration for book debt realisations 157,167 19 872919 73 1.030.086 92 !

' ! Legal Fees and Expenses 12,250.00 - 12,250 00 ;

i . Licence Fees 77,8688 00 77,888 00 |

; 50,000 ; Plant 245,000 00 243,000 00 {

| |

: 50,000 Retentons - - - i

i Stock 99,989.00 99,989 00 i

: 4 Sundry receipts for inbal consideration 11.00 - 1100 l

) Vehicles 5,000 00 3.060 00 ]

! 200,000 ! witheld Insh Tax - - - ‘

) : Rates Refunds 31128 31128 ‘

‘ Utilines Refunds - 8,222 96 4227 96 i

' Employee Benefit Trust Funds - 30,576.83 3057683 ;

! i i

] 2,200,000 | Total recelpts 611,832.57 923,105 85 1,534,938.42 ]

: |

Payments |

Bankcharges {1500} {3606} 45007 I

Postage & Stationery {3,576 26) [3.57626) ‘

: Agents' Fees - Property & Assets (3,440.00) (3,750 00) (7.19000) {
: i Post appointment Legal fees & Expenseas (39,250.00) (57.566.17] (40,856.17)
. ' Pre administration casts {59.064 B1) - 39,064 83)

; Statutory advertising (150 00} (13080} i

: Rent {21,100 42) (20,267 25) (41367 67) i

1 Totalpayments  _ _ Q26596310 0 (8161342) | (208,209.93) J

t

Net I'loatlng charge realisations 485,236.06 B41,422.43 1,326,728.49 )‘

VAT Conwolaccount 481852 {11.362.22) 11543 70) :

T Balance held In interest bearing T ’ T T T i

, : currenl Eccqu_nl . o 570,054.58 960,130.21 1.530,184.79 1

L |

Notes

1 Amount relates to fees charged to HIL for the licence to occupy the freehold propety at Mitchelston Drive

2 £620% has been recelved n relation to deferred consideration in respect of the previous reporang penod

3 Delerred consideration total reduced through settiement sgreement by amounts held directly by Secured Creditor m Stage / ESA subsidhary acceilnts, thus reducing
Secured Creditor exposure

4 Amount s made up of the following receipts for Le initial congideration as outlmed in the Sale and Purchase Agreement; Accreditations (E1}. Business Names (E1),
Business Rights {€£1]. Customer Contracts(£1). Goodwill(£13, Intellectual Property (£1), Transferred Records(£13 Work in Progress (£1), Computer Sofrware (E1].
Soltware Licence Agreements (E1) andinformation Technolopy (£1)



[
Appendix B: Expenses

The following table provides details of our expenses. Expenses are amounts properly payable by us as
administrators from the estate and include our fees, but exclude distributions to creditors. The table also
excludes any potential tax liabilities that we may need to pay as an administration expense becatise amounts
becoming due will depend on the position at the end of the tax accounting petiod.

The table should be read in conjunction with the receipts and payments account at Appendix A, which shows
expenses actually paid during the period and the total paid to date.

Notes  Expenses incurred in Expenses incurred in ‘Total expenses Estimated future Anticipated total
the period the period 3 January incurred in the expenses expehses

adulygoBing 2019 1o 2 July 2019 period g3 July 2zenB

Jattnary avy to z Juby 2o1g
A . . (8) B . (E) {£) 7 {£)
Admimstrators’ Expenses 8~9.54 268.73 1,148.27 250.00 1,398.27
Administrators’ Fees 255,605.85 166,891.25 422,587.10 76,000.00 49758710
Agents Fees - Property and Assers 4,690.00 3,°50.00 8,440.00 - 8,440.00
Bank Charges 15.00 30.00 45.00 15.00 60.00
Insurance 1 28B,534.00 - 28,534.00 15,000.00 43,534.00
Offive Costs, Storage and Stationary 3.576.26 - 3.576.26 2,000.00 5,576.26
Pust Appointment Legal Fees 2 39,250.00 556617 96,816, 40,000.00 136,816.17
Pre Appointment Legal Fees 3 - - - - -
Statutory Advertising 150,00 - 150.00 - 150.00
B 33=2.790.65 ’ 258.526.35 . 54_51_‘.-“;6.80 o B jﬂ&aﬁs.uu__ ’__61?_:_;35_5;:;90

Notes

This is the maximum premium for insuring the properties at reinstatement value. We are continuing to assess this amount with HIL, the insurers and the
underwriters and a decision is still being made on the mest cost effective way to fulill our insurance obligations. Under the conditions of Lhe SPA, HIL are
responsible for covering the cost of the property insurance.

We expect to incur further legal costs in relation to the coinpietion of the sale of the freehold property, dealing with the leasehold properties and dealing with
the Chinese subsidiary companies.

-

L)

3 Expenses incurred prior to our appeintment as administraters. These pre-appointment expenses were approved by the secured creditor during the peried and
have heen paid. The amount is not included in the total anticipated total expenses as they do net relate to post appointment expenses.

Our time costs and legal expenses have exceeded the amount estimated in our remuneration report and initial
progress report {dated 30 January 2019). This is because we have spent considerable time dealing with the
freehold property at Mitchelston Drive, which in itself has incurred further legal costs. We have also spent
significant time dealing with the withheld deferred consideration and property cost arrears, as mentioned in the
main body of this report.

10



I
Appendix C: Remuneration update

During the period covered by this report, we wrote to both secured creditors to request approval to the basis of
our fees, along with approval to draw an interim fee of £250k. We have had approval from one secured creditor,
but are still awaiting for approval from the second before we can draw any fees.

Our time costs have now exceeded our fees initial estimate of £357k. This is due to a number of factors
including:

i. renegotiating the freehold property transaction; and
ii.  agreeing a settlement agreement to ensure a final position on the deferred consideration.
This work has resulting in higher administrators’ costs than estimated in our previous progress report and
remuneration report (dated 30 January 2019). As the administration has now been extended, to accommodate
the delayed sale of the freehold property, further statutory costs will also be incurred. Both secured creditors

have already been made aware of this increase in the fees estimate.

The following table shows a comparison between our fees estimates at the date of our last report, and our
current fees estimate. We will be writing to secured creditors to seek further approval in due course.

11



Time costs
incurred in the

Time costs
incurred in the

Total time cosis
from the period 3

Fees estimale

Fees estimate as

Category of work  Period 3 July 2018 period 3 January as at 30 January
I t
to 2 January 2019 2019t0 2 Jury WY 2018 t:;, ;"2’ 2o19(gy 130Ul 2019(5)
(£) 2019 () ®

Accounting and
traasury 45,403.55 14,389.75 59.793.30 57,403.55 64,793.30
Insurance / Assets 13,257.00 12,365.50 25,622 .50 18,257.00 30,822.50
Book debt
realisations 37,000.25 819.00 37,909.25 48,444.00 37,909.25
Creditors 8,342.50 2,346.50 10,689.00 10,496.25 15,689.00
Employees and
pensions 1,123.50 1,256.50 2,380.00 1,123.50 2,380.00
Investigatiors 3,733.00 0.00 3,733.00 3,733.00 3,733.00
Property 37.578.25 28,688.25 66,266.50 50,757.28 76,266.50
Sale of business 10,379.75 34,051.50 44,431.25 21,585.00 44,431.25
Secured creditors 2,010.00 22,923.00 24,933.00 9.510.00 29,933.00
Statutory and
compliance. 65,958.05 23,304.25 89,262.30 90.000,00 99,307.30
Strategy and
planning 24,283.75 18,468.75 42,752 50 41,760.00 52,358.25
Tax and VAT 6,536.25 8,278.25 14,814.50 13,636.25 2D,814.50
Closure 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,394.15 10,349.15
Total hours an

d 255,695.85 166,891.25 422,587,10 375,000.00 497,587.10

fees estimate

We set out later in this Appendix details of our work to date, anticipated future work, disbursements,
subcontracted work and payments to associates.

12



€

L

09°8EE 0L°285'zZY eo'sre't L
6628 S8'S69'552 esees T 6102 Asenuer z i@ piesuoy Jybnog
E Z8'19¢ 5Z'L68'991 SZ'19¢ 010 STeEL 06'c8 al'et oLaoz co.w_. _ ozs pouad ays 104 qﬂbh.al
8rone sT8LzZ'e SSLT - S6'EC §2°0 08’0 St " €L 1vapuexe| b
 e00sc  srseveL  s6Ss . e oev eee  ssar ogv  oog  Suuusdpuefaens 0L
egver  szeoeez  ozer oo soer  ogii ozoL 4 o€ 082 suwowwopreiomEs 6
" avzw ootz O%er P Comes - - sowempames g
SLEW 05°1S0'vE oe'ze - . o..m..wm ‘ - Do,ofm 08'c - . .mmmc_mafo m_mm . 4
gever s2g8y'ge 0949 - s6d 0gL - Grap - ooe Ausdoid 9
e oseszl 0oz T et T e . suopuedpueseafoidun §
vz osweT s601 - B ™ - sapes v
. o¢o8L 00619 S5y - SS'v - - - - - suoites)|eal 1a8p yoogd £ )
wm.‘_.mm om.wwn.u_. STLE - 1t G9'ET aL'0 ‘ mc.w_,‘ ‘ - - - SassY . 4
mm.mmm ‘mm.mm.w,ww o.h.‘m«. - mm.mw ou.c oov ..mhm_. ‘ . h N ‘ .‘ , a_._mmmb.uam‘mczcaoui ; F

3 (s:H)
owwm..u“_”“: ﬁguw‘oE_._. M“M_._.v. EMMM_WW Emﬁhoxwwm.q o—..”ﬂ%%mﬁu ._mm.ﬂuw.ﬁ ._mmwcﬁwnnxwa_cwm LM”_"Q ..M”“._.._mun wawubisse jo 10adsy

‘6103 A0 § 01 610¢ Arenuep § woll porrad o) Ul 1uads o] Jo sISA[euy
Salbhud abp.uaap PUD S.NoYy 4nQ)



Our time charging policy and hourly rates

We and our team charge our time for the work we need to do in the administration. We delegate tasks to
suitable grades of staff, taking into account their experience and any specialist knowledge that is needed and we
supervise them properly to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work done. Anything complex or important
matters of exceptional responsibility are handled by our senior staff or us.

All of our staff who work on the administration (including our cashiers, support and secretarial staff) charge
time directly to the case and are included in any analysis of time charged. Each grade of staff has an hourly
charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time. Work carried out by our cashiers, support and secretarial
staff is charged for separately and isn’t included in the hourly rates charged by partners or other staff members.
Time is charged in six minute units. The minimum time chargeable is three minutes (i.e. 0.05 hours). We don’t
charge general or overhead costs.

We set out below the maximum charge-out rates per hour for the grades of our staff who already or who are
likely to work on the administration.

Grade Administrators’ staff Administrators’ staff
From 1 July 2018 to 30 June 2019 From 1 July 2019

£/hour £/hour

Partner o ) _ 640 ) o 690
Director ) o . 540 o 595
Senior manager . 465 ) 515
Manager ) o o 365 ) ) 405
Senior Associate (qualified) ) . 275 ] 310
Senior Associate {unqualified) ) 200 7 230
Associate o ) o 180 B 210
Support staff g5 120

In common with many professional firms, our scale rates may rise to cover annual inflationary cost increases.

14



Our work in the period

Earlier in this section we included an analysis of the time spent by the various grades of staff. Whilst this is not
an exhaustive list, in the following table we provide more detail on the key areas of work.

Work undertaken

Why the work was necessary and what,
if any, financial benefit the work
provided to creditors

Area of work

Accounting and treasury .
L ]
L]

Property and assets .
[ ]

Book debt realisations .
L]
-

Creditors *

Employees and pensions

Sale of business .

Secured creditors .

Daily/weekly reconciliations of
book debt receipts into HIL and the
Company bank accounts.

Dealt with receipts, payments and
journais.

Carried out bank reconciliations
and managing investment of funds.
Bank account management.

Invoiced the Purchaser for
gecupying the Company’s
properties, in line with the SPA
Continued to liaise with HIL
regarding the leasehold properties
they continued to occupy under the
licences to oceupy.

Renegotiated business terms for
the Purchaser’s occupation of the
Freehold property.

Renegotiated sale terms for the
Freehold property with the
Purchaser.

Invoiced Purchaser for deferred
consideration amount as per the
SPA.

Finalised book debt collections
with HIL and recovered the
remaining deferred consideration
fee.

Processed customer contract
novations to facilitate transfer of
business and receipt of book debts,

Received and following up creditor
enquiries via telephone, email and
post.

Filed proofs of debt.

Reviewed Company pension
schemes, in particular the scheme
failure notice.

Team meetings to discuss progress
of post-sale matters.

Liaised with Purchaser regarding
outstanding post-sale obligations.
Supported post-sale matters as
discussed earlier in this report.

Drafted documents for periodic
updates to the secured creditors.
Coatinued to monitor outcome for
the Bank and provide periodic
updates to it.

For the efficient management of
the administrations’ funds.

Required by statute.

Maximised realisations from assets
for the benefit of the creditors.

To realise the Company’s book
debts and maximise realisations
from assets for the benefit of the
creditors.

To address creditors’ enquiries and
keep them informed of the progress
of the administration.

Required by statute and best
practice.

To ensure the Company’s
obligations to employees were met.
Required by statute.

Maximised realisations from assets
for the benefit of the creditors.

To address the secured creditors’
enquiries, keep them informed of
the progress of the administration
and decision making.

15



Why the work was necessary and what,
if any, financial benefit the work
Area of work Work undertaken provided to creditors

s Required by statute and hest

practice.
Statutery and compliance / *  Periodic case reviews and strategy »  To keep all stakeholders informed
Strategy and planning discussions of the course of the administration.
+  Filing of documents, s+  For proper case management and
+  Monitored fee budgets and costs. retention of records.
e  Drafted administration extension +  Required by statute.

documents and filed with the
Registrar of Companies.

+» Todischarge our obligations to

Tax and VAT s  (Carried out a tax review and
subsequent enquiries. HMRC.
»  liaised with HMRC, *  Required by statute.

*  (Corresponded with HMRC in
relation to the Company’s VAT
matiers.

s Prepared and submitting periodic
post appeintment VAT returns.

s  (Carried out periodic tax reviews
and dealing with subsequent
enquiries.

Our future work
We still need to do the following work to achieve the purpose of the administration and for the orderly wind-
down of the Company’s affairs. '

‘Why the work is necessary and
what, if any, financial benefit

Area of work Work undertaken the work provided to creditors Estimated Cost (£)
Accounting and . Making distributions to +  For the efficient . 5,000
treasury secured creditor. management of the

administrations’ funds.

= Closing bank accounts. )
*  Required by statute.

Insurance e  Finalise insurance *  Tocomply with our * 5000
matters and pay final insurance obligations.
premiuin. *  Required by statute.,
3
Property and +  Complete the sale of the «  Torealise the Company’s v 10,000
assets freehald property. assets at the most

favourable price.

»  Finalise any rental e Ve
. Maximise realisations from

payments due to
landlords. assets for the benefit of the
. creditors.

*  Recover any outstanding

lease pavments from HIL
Creditors «  Receive and follow up *  Toaddress creditors’ * 5000

creditor enquiries via enquiries and keep them
telephone, email and informed of the progress of

post. the administration.




Area of work

Secured
creditors

Statutory and
compliance /
Strategy and
planning

Tax and VAY

Closure

‘Why the work is necessary and
what, if any, financial benefit

Work undertaken the work provided to creditors Estimated Cost (£)
s Fileproofsofdebt. e Required by statute and )
best practice.
e Make an interim and final +  Toaddress the secuired -
‘agean editors’ . d 5,000
distribution to the Bank. Credilors enquires an
keep them informed of the
progress of the
administration.
+  Required by statute and
best practice.
e Periodic case reviews and +  To keep all stakeholders s 20,000

informed of the course of

strategy discussions e i
the administrations.

Filing of documents.

Prepare and deliver *  Forproper case .
further progress reporis. management and retention
Deal with Company of recprds.

books and records and *  Required by statute.

PwC case files and

arranging appropriate
storage and destruction.
Obtain discharge of the
Jjoint administrators
liability.

Obtain approval of the
administrators’ fees and
£Xpenses.

Preparing and submitting e  Todischarge our s 15000
periodic post obligations to HMRC.

appointment VAT s  Required by statute,

returns.

Carrying out periadic tax

reviews and dealing with

subsequent enquiries,

Liaising with HMRC to

obtain tax clearance.

Complete checklists and ¢  Toensure all outstanding e 10,000
diary management matters are dealt with in

systemns, good time.

Closing down internal ¢  Ensures an orderly case

systems. closure

Closure of bank accounts,

Completing general case
closure administrative
tasks.

17



Disbursements

We don't need to get approval to draw expenses or disbursements unless they are for shared or allocated
services provided by our own firmn, including room hire, document storage, photocopying, communication
facilities. These types of expenses are called “Category 2” disbursements and they must be directly incurred on
the case, subject to a reasonable method of calculation and allocation and approved by the same party who
approves our fees.

Our expenses policy allows for all properly incurred expenses to be recharged to the administration but has not
vet been approved by all secured creditors where required.

The foliowing disbursements arose in the period of this report.

Costs
incurred
Category Policy £)
N Photocopying - at a maximum of 10 pence per sheet copied, only charged for 3
circulars to creditors and other bulk copying.
o Mileage - At a maximum of 71 pence per mile (up to 2,000¢cc) or 93 pence per -
mile (over 2,000c¢)
Other
1 Administrators’ bonding insurance 20.00
Postage and Courier Costs 248.73
Total 2068.73

Our relationships

We have no business or personal relationships with the parties who approve our fees or who provide services to
the administration where the relationship could give rise to a conflict of interest.

Legal and other professional firms
We've instructed the following professionals on this case:

Service provided Name of firm / Reason selected Basis of fees
organisation
Legal services, including: Addleshaw Goddard LLP Legal kniowledge Time costs

+  appointment related mattiers;
*  contract novations; and
+  advice on licences to occupy.

Property agents services including; Watts Group Limited Specialist industry Time costs /

»  property surveying knowledge Fixed fee

i8



[ ,
Appendix D: Pre-administration costs

During the previous period, we sought approval for the payment of unpaid pre-administration costs (as detailed
in our proposals} as an expense of the administration. On 14 August 2018, the Bank approved those costs, as
summarised below.,

Nature of costs Paijd amount {£) Unpaid amount {£}
{amounts sfated exciude VAT)

Fees charged by the administrators 80,000 67,363

Expenses incurred by the administrators

Own dishursemenis - 432
Addleshaw Goeddard LLP 62,106
Dickson Minto 23,959
Thainstone Specialist Auctions 1,640 --

Fees charged by other persons qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner -

Expenses incurred by other persons qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner -

Total £167,705 £67,795

We refer you to our proposals for details of the work performed and why it was necessary.

19



l
Appendix E: Other information

Court details for the administration:

Company’s registered name:
Trading name:
Registered number:

Registered address:

Date of the joint administrators’
appointment:

Joint administrators’ names,
addresses and contact details:

Extension(s) to the initial period of
appointment:

High Court of Justice
Business and Property Courts in Manchester
Insclvency & Companies List (ChD)

Case 2606 of 2018
Havelock Europa Ple
Havelock Europa Plc
00782546

iz Mansfield, Hamilton Court Hamilton Way Qakham Business Park,
Mansfield, Nottinghamshire, NG18 5FB

3 July 2018

Graham Douglas Frost of PwC, Atria One, 144 Morrison Street,
Edinburgh, EH3 8EB

Toby Scott Underwood of PwC, Central Square, 29 Wellington Street,
Leeds, LS1 4DL
Extension approved by the secured creditors to 2 July 2020

20



AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

EPresenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you da it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

I
| All information on this form will appear on the
‘ public record.

Centact name

James Crowther

E Where to send

Company name

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

29 Wellington Street

Address

Central Square

’7Post town Leeds

County'Regian

et fufsfafalele] [

iox

Telephone

01132894076

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

{2 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




